

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1903rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 13, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA

HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA

SP Member

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member (On Official Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 17-324

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE STAR KAWANI PROGRAM AS THE AWARDS PROGRAM FOR OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT.

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled is the letter request dated December 5, 2017 of the Honorable City Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, for the adoption of the Star Kawani Program as the awards program for officials and employees of the City Government;

WHEREAS, this program is a recognition activity giving recognition and reward to deserving employees, Officials and offices of the City Government;

WHEREAS, it is designed to provide recognition and appreciation to civil servants for their actions, contributions, positive values and attitudes, inspiring personalities and collective accomplishments;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the Star Kawani Program as the awards program for officials and employees of the City Government.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate